# County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2018 Legislative Session			Legislative day	#
I	RESOLUTION N	10. <u>15</u> - 2018		
Introduced by: C	Chairperson at the	request of the Co	ounty Executi	ve
A RESOLUTION confirming th	ne appointment of	Meg Boyd to the	: Commission	for Women.
Introduced and read first time on .	2018. By orde	r Jessiøa Feldmark, Adm	Alduministrator to the Cou	arte Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held	d on Juhruary 20 By orde	- Carrie	inistrator to the Cou	lmark nty Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was on	Adopted, Adopted with	amendments, Failed_	, Withdrawn	by the County Council
	Certifie	d by Jessica Feldmark, Ad	lministrator to the Co	bunty Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard	
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm	
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and	
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.333 and 12.700 through 12.702 of the Howard County Code	
5	provide for a Commission for Women in Howard County; and	
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Meg Boyd as a	
7	member of the Commission for Women; and	
		**
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and	
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.	
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,	
11	Maryland this day of <u>March</u> , 2018 that the following person is appointed as a	
12	member of the Commission for Women to serve from the passage of this Resolution to November	
13	3, 2018 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:	
14	Meg Boyd	-
15	Elkridge, Maryland	
	na di Paragonale	)

## Meg Boyd

#### PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

## **Howard County Conservancy**

Executive Director

2006-present

- Organizational Management
  - o Executive Director for environmental education center with two locations.
  - o Manage 23 regular and contractual employees.
  - o Staff representative to 17-member Board of Trustees.
  - Oversee diverse program areas including school field trips, facility rentals, grounds and historic building management, summer camp & community events.
  - Fiscal officer responsible for agency's operating budget and 4.3 million in assets.
  - o Doubled organization's operating income and assets in three years.
  - o Led strategic and master planning process for organization.
  - Oversaw organization's accreditation under the Maryland Association of Nonprofits Standards for Excellence.
  - o Created unique "teacher on-site" model for delivering environmental education in county without school system funded center.
- Marketing and Public Relations
  - Public face of organization with community and media contacts.
  - Lead partner with organizations including the Howard County Public School System, Howard County Government, the Department of Natural Resources and the Maryland Environmental Trust.
  - Developed website, e-news and social media to support organizational exposure.
  - Worked directly with media on major initiatives including live broadcasts and print campaigns.
  - o Participated in community affairs to promote organizational exposure.
- Fundraising and Grants Management:
  - Oversaw two successful capital campaigns totaling \$2.3 million for historic preservation and new construction.
  - Initiated annual fundraising event that grew to 500+ attendance in two years.
  - Secured and managed \$560,000 county grant for land preservation initiative and \$360,000 federal grant for environmental education.

#### American Heart Association

1995-2005

Director, State Health Alliances, Maryland Council

- Staff leader charged with forging partnerships with organizations that supported American Heart Association national objectives.
- Director of statewide initiative to improve stroke outcomes.
- Lead partner with state agencies to promote and implement changes to emergency response for stroke.

# Mary Boergers for Governor

1993-1995

Field Director

Oversaw events and volunteers statewide for gubernatorial campaign.

# University of Maryland at College Park

1992-1993

Teaching Assistant

• Planned, instructed and graded coursework for two sections of undergraduate course.

# **AWARDS, HONORS AND CERTIFICATIONS:**

- Howard Magazine, Local Women Making a Difference, 2017
- Leadership Howard County, Leadership Premier, Class of 2016
- Maryland Master Naturalist, 2010 present
- CPR and First Aid Certified, 2000- present
- Certified Archery Instructor, 2012 present

#### **COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES:**

Maryland Association of Nonprofit Organizations, Board Member and Executive Committee 2006-2012

Watershed Improvement Network, Steering Committee, 2014 - present Rockburn Elementary School PTA, Board of Directors, 2010- 2012 Environmental Fund for Maryland, Board Member, 2006 – 2010 Girl Scouts of Central Maryland, Troop Leader, 2007- 2009 Vice-President; Rockburn Land Trust, 2000-2006

### **EDUCATION:**

M.A., Public Communication, The American University, 1995

B.A., Sociology, University of Maryland at College Park, 1993

Good evening, my name is Meg Boyd and I am a lifelong resident of Howard County. I reside at 6589 Belmont Woods Road in Elkridge. I am honored to have the opportunity to serve on the Women's Commission.

I am especially honored to serve at a time when so many women's issues have become part of the national dialog. These national issues are of course also an issue in Howard County. I look forward to working with the commission to promote the equality of women in our community.

One of the most gratifying aspects of my job in environmental education is the opportunity to work with students, especially young women, as they learn about careers in environmental science and advocacy. This is a pivotal time for women in science and I look forward to continuing to support these young women as they become our future leaders.

The opportunity to have a positive impact through the commission is especially meaningful to me because of the three young women that inspire me every day, my daughters Mollie, Anna and Allison, who are here tonight.

Thank you for your consideration of my nomination to the Commission for Women.